
Contact: Julie Britton. Democratic Services Officer (01362) 656343
Email: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

A G E N D A

ANGLIA REVENUES & BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP
JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE & TIME Tuesday, 25th September, 2018 at 11.00 am
VENUE: Level 5 Meeting Room, Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford  

IP24 1BT

For the attention of:

Mr B. Provan, Waveney District Council (Chairman)
Mr P.D. Claussen, Breckland Council
Mr D Ambrose Smith, East Cambridgeshire District Council
Mr S. Edwards, West Suffolk (Forest Heath District Council)
Mrs A. Hay, Fenland District Council
Mr I Houlder, St Edmundsbury Borough Council (Vice-Chairman)
Mr R Kerry, Suffolk Coastal District Council

PART A
ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 1 - 5
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any items of urgent business 
pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4. DECLARATIONS 

5. PERFORMANCE REPORT (STANDING ITEM) 
Reports of the Operational Board:

a) Highlight Report and Balance Scorecard 6 - 48 

Reports by Stuart Philpot, Strategic Manager (Support Services) ARP.

b) ARP Financial Performance Report 49 - 53 

Report by Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation (ARP 
Treasurer).

Public Document Pack



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
25 September 2018

Democratic Services Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Monday, 17 September 2018

Page(s)
herewith

6. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) 54 - 57
Report by Adrian Mills, Strategic Manager (Benefits) ARP.

7. NORWICH PARTNERSHIP - PARTNERSHIP WORKING THROUGH 
SECTION 113 AGREEMENT 

58 - 60

Report of Paul Corney - Head of ARP.

8. OPTIONS FOR NEW PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 61 - 65
Report by Jill Korwin, Director for West Suffolk Councils & Nick Khan, Strategic 
Director for East Suffolk Councils 

9. FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM) 
To note any items (if any).

10. NEXT MEETING 
To note the arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday, 4 December 2018 
at 10.00am, Level 5, Breckland House, Thetford.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
FOREST HEATH DISTRICT COUNCIL

EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
WAVENEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

SUFFOLK COASTAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE

Held on Tuesday, 26 June 2018 at 10.00 am in the
Level 5 Meeting Room, Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford  IP24 1BT

PRESENT
Mr D Ambrose Smith
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr S. Edwards
Mrs A. Hay

Mr I Houlder
Mr R Kerry (Chairman)
Mr B. Provan (Vice-Chairman)

In Attendance
Jo Andrews
Sam Anthony

- Strategic Manager (Revenues)
- Head of HR & OD (Fenland District Council)

Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 
Officer) (BDC)

Paul Corney - Head of ARP
Emma Grima - Director of Commercial Services (East 

Cambs District Council)
Homira Javadi - Chief Finance Officer S151 (Waveney & 

Suffolk Coastal)
Jill Korwin - Director (Forest Heath & St Edmundsbury)
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By
15/18 CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

After being duly proposed and seconded and with no other nominations being 
made it was RESOLVED that Councillor Bruce Provan be appointed as 
Chairman for the ensuing year.

After being duly proposed and seconded and with no other nominations being 
made it was RESOLVED that Councillor Ian Houlder be appointed as Vice-
Chairman for the ensuing year.

16/18 APPOINTMENT OF TREASURER 

After being duly proposed and seconded and with no other nominations being 
made it was RESOLVED that Breckland District Council be appointed as 
Treasurer for the ensuing year.

17/18 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

1

Agenda Item 1



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
26 June 2018

2

Action By
18/18 APOLOGIES 

None.

19/18 URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

None.

20/18 DECLARATIONS 

None.

21/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT (STANDING ITEM) 

 (a) Highlight report  

The Strategic Manager (Revenues) presented the report and highlighted 
that Benefits performance was meeting the profiled targets and was on 
course to achieve the year end targets.

Discussions had taken place with Norfolk and Suffolk County Councils to 
support the review of single person discounts but Members were informed 
that Cambridgeshire County Council had decided not to provide further 
funding.

Revenues collections continued to meet target expectations with the 
exception of non-domestic rates collection for Waveney District Council.  
The reason was due to a refund relating to backdated mandatory charity 
relief which had already been allocated by Finance team.

Further recovery work was continuing with the team who had already 
exceeded the amount collected by £50,000 based on the same time the 
previous year.

The enforcement team had recently appointed a sixth enforcement agent 
which would provide resilience within the team.  

A review had been carried out of the resource required to deal with the 
levels of correspondence and calls received throughout the year.  As a 
result, the Operational Improvement Board had agreed to increase staffing 
by 2.5fte on a temporary basis, subject to review.
 
Members were informed that as part of the digitalisation and transformation 
project 15,000 Council Tax Payers had opted to receive their bills and 
notifications electronically rather than the traditional letter.  

Councillor Edwards asked why Cambridgeshire County Council had 
decided to no longer contribute and if it could be identified as to what the 
savings had been for Cambridgeshire versus their contribution.  Members 
were informed that a briefing note would be prepared to explain the 
generation of extra income.  

Councillor Ambrose-Smith sa
[...]
ARP authorities.

Out of the five areas of audit undertaken all were given the audit opinion of 

4



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
26 June 2018

5

Action By
adequate / reasonable assurance with a number of recommendations; 
progress had already been made on delivering the recommendations.  The 
Internal Audit team would continue to monitor the recommendations and 
report back to the Operational Improvement Board and each of the authorities 
Audit Committees.  They both thanked ARP for their assistance in 
approaching the audit which had been very successful.

The Head of ARP thanked the Audit teams for their work and added it 
displayed the true spirit of working in partnership.

25/18 FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM) 

Councillor Ambrose-Smith asked when the Joint Committee could expect to 
see the new style performance reporting.  It was confirmed that the new 
format was being discussed by the Operational Improvement Board, and 
more information would be reported back to the Joint Committee as soon as 
possible.

26/18 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday 25 September 2018 at 
10.00am, Level 5, Thetford were noted.

The meeting closed at 11.00 am

CHAIRMAN

5



ANGLIA REVENUES PARTNERSHIP

Report of Strategic Managers

To:             ARP Joint Committee, 25th September 2018 

Subject: Highlight Report

Purpose: To provide a performance update

1.0    INTRODUCTION

1.1    Background

1.1.1 This highlight report supplements the Balanced Scorecard to provide an update on 
performance and overview of other initiatives undertaken.

2.0 Benefits & Fraud

2.1 Benefits performance

2.1.1 Benefits performance is meeting profiled targets and is on course to achieve year 
end targets. This places us in a strong position as we gear up for the remaining 
implementation of the full Universal Credit service for partner Councils throughout 
September and October, completing December 2018.
Further development continues 
[...]
 a request at Joint Committee June 2018 we have provided a briefing 
note to East Cambridge and Fenland for discussions with Cambridgeshire County 
Council. We are planning discussions with Norfolk and Suffolk County Councils 
regarding continuance of funding from April 2019.

2.2.4 Through the ARP Management arrangement with Norwich City Council, we have 
employed an additional resource from the 1st April 2018, fully funded by Norwich City 
Council and Norfolk County Council, to undertake similar work for Norwich City 
Council. 

3.0 Revenues

3.1 Collection

3.1.1 Performance continues to meet targets in all areas with the exception of Non-
Domestic Rates collection for Fenland and Waveney District Councils.  The reason 
behind the drop in NNDR collection for Fenland D C is £1.1 Million in backdated 
refunds mainly due to RV changes and for Waveney DC is a refund of £600K relating 
to backdated mandatory charity relief.

3.1.2 The Further Recovery team have collected £491K this financial year which exceeds 
the amount collected this time last year by £213K.  In addition to the monies collected 
by the further recovery team we also have a further £1.742 Million in secured debt by 
way of Charging Orders on property owned by the debtor.

3.1.3 The Further Recovery team is partly funded by Norfolk & Suffolk County Council, 
however Cambridgeshire County Council has ceased further funding from April 2018. 
Following a request at Joint Committee June 2018 we have provided a briefing note 
to East Cambridge and Fenland for discussions with Cambridgeshire County Council. 
We are planning discussions with Norfolk and Suffolk County Councils regarding 
continuance of funding from April 2019.

 
3.2  Enforcement

3.2.1 The Enforcement Team continue to perform well, having collected £11.89 Million since 
the team started of which £2.2M has been in this financial year.  We have recently 
recruited a sixth Enforcement Agent to provide some resilience and have replaced 
another Enforcement Agent who left our Employment.  One of these was already a 
certificated enforcement agent and the other was a member of our recovery team 
moved into the team with valuable experience.  We continue to speak to other 

Description of financial saving 2018/19 
target

Performance 
01.04.18 to 

31.08.18
Single Person Discount fraud 500,000 435,232

Local Council Tax Support 
fraud

150,000 80,904

Tenancy fraud 400,000 270,000
Other (Council Tax and NDR) 250,000 432,287
Total financial savings 1,300,000 1,218,423

7



authorities with a view to expanding the service and second external partner will join 
the enforcement agency from July 2019.

3.3 Council Tax

3.3.1 Local Authorities receive payment each year based on the number of domestic 
properties brought into use (new and previously empty).  Each year we carry out an 
exercise to review all empty properties in order to maximise new homes bonus.  
Figures for the purpose of calculating the new homes bonus are taken form the 
Council Tax base return which is completed in early October and we are working 
towards this deadline.  Review forms were sent in May to the owners of each long term 
empty property to establish if the property remains empty and their intention with 
regard the property.  Where requested by the Housing Teams we also include 
information which may help the owner bring the property back into use.  Reminders 
were issued in July and we are currently visiting properties where we still have had no 
response to the review form.  

3.3.2 Members will recall that a review of Council Tax reminder and final notices was 
completed last year using nudge techniques to encourage customers to keep their 
payments up to date.  This financial year we have started to monitor the number of 
reminder and final notices issued each month to see if the new design has had an 
impact.  I am pleased to report that the number of these notices has started to 
decrease each month compared to the same period last year.  We will continue to 
monitor to see if this trend continues and make any changes to the design we feel 
appropriate.

3.4 Non-Domestic Rates

3.4.1 As reported previously the new rate reliefs announced by Government to assist those 
facing steep increases as a result of the revaluation were implemented last year in 
respect of the three new schemes:

 Supporting small business relief
 Public Houses
 New discretionary scheme

The first two reliefs have been applied to accounts for the current financial year.   In 
respect of the new discretionary scheme, we continue to try and maximise the 
amount of relief awarded in respect of 2017/18 and have now started applying relief 
for the 2018/19 financial year.

4.0   Support

4.1    Digital Transformation and Self Service 

4.1.1  The sign up to self-service for Council Tax payers and Housing Benefit recipients 
across the ARP now exceeds 15,000 and is continuing to rise each month, with 
residents opting to receive their bills and notifications electronically, rather than by 
traditional letter.   
The shift away from the traditional method of receiving a Council Tax Bill, Business 
Rates Bill or Benefits notifications by paper reduces the number of letters sent out. 
This reduction will not only be seen at Annual Billing in March, but also for the daily 
changes notified to the ARP during the year.
Prior to the annual Billing, all active accounts were sent a reminder via email which 
included the promotion of the use of Direct Debits. As this was carried out two weeks 
prior to billing, the additional benefit for the Anglia Revenues was gained by 
identifying incorrect or obsolete email addresses and the system Admin Team were 
able to cleanse the data prior to sending out the email notifications for E-billing.

8



4.2 Website

4.2.1 Following on from the successful re-design on the Anglia Revenues Website for 
Business Rates, a new design for Council Tax has now been launched. The aim of 
the new design is to enable the customer to access relevant information or able to 
complete a form in as few “clicks” as possible. 
Analysis is demonstrating the effectiveness of the design of the ARP website, with 
seven of the most visited pages are requiring action by the customer, for example 
paying council tax or informing of a change, all carried out online.  This in turn has 
the effect of reducing footfall to customer service.

4.3 Changes to Data Protection requirements

4.3.1 On May 25th 2018 new regulations with regard to Data Protection came into force 
with stricter rules on the use of personal data, known as General Data Protection 
Rules (GDPR). 
The Anglia Revenues Partnership works collectively providing the administration of 
the statutory legal obligation for Council Tax Collection, Business Rates, Housing 
Benefits and Council Tax Reduction Schemes. There is an ongoing action plan in 
place to continue compliance with the changing legislation, particularly with regard to 
the ability to comply with the new rights of the individual.
The data collected and processed by the ARP is solely for the purposes of Revenues 
and Benefits and  sharing of this data is only permitted in relation to processing of 
personal data provided under a legal obligation, for example to the Department of 
Work and Pensions. 
Each partner of the ARP is required to have a named Data Controller and these 
details are published on the ARP website. For a consistent approach to compliance 
with the GDPR across the partnership, a bi-monthly meeting is held between the data 
controllers and the ARP to discuss any procedural changes required to maintain the 
integrity and security of the Council Tax, Benefits and Business Rates data.

5.0     Options 

5.1    The report is for information purposes

6.0 Reasons for recommendations 

6.1    The report is for information only 

7.0   IMPLICATIONS

7.1    Risk

The report is for information only

7.2   Financial

        The report is for inform
[...]
against agreed targets. 

Please note we are on target for the current year.

43



2017-18

Heading Example Indicator

Th
is

 m
on

th

La
st

 m
on

th

Y
TD

Fi
na

l

Collection Collection amounts

Budget Management Expenditure

Customer Satisfaction Survey results

Channel Shift Number of e-citizens / e-claims 
/ e-forms

Council Tax Support

Housing Benefit

Collection Collection amounts

Fraud % Successful investigations

One to Ones completed within 
timeframe

%Appraisals completed within 
timeframe

Le
ar

ni
ng

 a
nd

 G
ro

w
th

Performance 
Management

Summary Waveney Scorecard as at end Aug 2018

2018-19

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
C

us
to

m
er

Days to process

In
te

rn
al

 
P

ro
ce

ss

44



Waveney Finance Dimension
Collection Amounts

£0

£5,000,000

£10,000,000

£15,000,000

£20,000,000

£25,000,000

£30,000,000

Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19
Current Year £2,577,663 £4,272,030 £6,559,920 £9,109,614 £12,246,682

Previous Year £2,149,642 £4,785,176 £7,057,315 £8,892,439 £11,796,376 £14,011,634 £16,418,968 £18,713,482 £20,944,164 £23,036,375 £24,202,782 £25,057,512

Target £2,405,558 £4,550,077 £7,323,449 £9,568,706 £12,591,878 £14,974,827 £17,342,874 £19,683,355 £22,027,639 £24,037,070 £25,515,178 £26,718,175

Business Rates Collection - Net Business Rate Receipts

This shows the  amount of money required to be collected within the financial year, payable to the 
NNDR Collection Fund against the actual collection.  

Collection is behind target due to a large refund of £600K in respect of backdated mandatory 
charitable relief.

45



£0

£10,000,000

£20,000,000

£30,000,000

£40,000,000

£50,000,000

£60,000,000

£70,000,000

Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19
Current Year £5,977,555 £11,374,339 £16,712,313 £22,026,198 £27,350,970

Previous Year £5,534,482 £10,640,928 £15,684,871 £20,719,320 £25,747,070 £30,816,536 £36,153,892 £41,208,676 £46,177,4
[...]
RP

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the report and appendices be noted.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Each of the partner Councils provides forecast full year financial information against 
budget for the ARP.  The information is collated to provide an overall financial 
performance report, to provide information to Joint Committee on the progress against 
budget.  This report is based on information as at 31 July 2018 and all costs are included 
and shared based on the Partnership agreement.

1.2 The latest forecast shows an over spend against budget of £145k for the whole of the 
ARP and this is detailed further in Appendix A.  There are a few smaller value variances, 
but the main reason for this over spend is the efficiency target not achieved of £140k.

  
The efficiency target was originally set at £1,017k for 2018-19, meaning that 86% of this 
target has been achieved to date.  The target was originally calculated based on the 
expected combined level of reduction in the Housing Benefit Subsidy grant, which is 
retained directly by the partner authorities.  The actual combined level of reduction in the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy grant has been lower than forecast at £629k, meaning that 
individual partner authorities have seen increased income within their direct budgets as 
well as the efficiencies achieved through the ARP.

1.3 Appendix A also provides details on the remaining transformation funding which was set 
aside in previous years from below budget spend and grant funding.  These funds will 
provide service improvements and deliver future efficiencies and there remains £28k un-
allocated.

1.4 We are expecting further efficiencies from other Councils joining the Enforcement service 
(£50k from 19-20) and longer term efficiencies from the Robotics projects plus any future 
new burdens funding not required to provide services, however there are no other 
initiatives in the pipeline to achieve the remaining target.  The efficiency target will be 
reviewed when budget
[...]
veney
	JC Graphs Waveney


	5b ARP Financial Performance Report
	Appendix 1 for ARP Financial Performance Report

	6 Welfare Reform Update (Standing Item)
	7 Norwich Partnership - Partnership Working through Section 113 Agreement
	8 Options for New Partnership Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
FOREST HEATH DISTRICT COUNCIL

EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
WAVENEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

SUFFOLK COASTAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE

Held on Tuesday, 25 September 2018 at 11.00 am in the
Level 5 Meeting Room, Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford  IP24 1BT

PRESENT
Mr D Ambrose Smith
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr S. Edwards
Mr M. Buckton (Substitute 
Member)

Mr I Houlder (Vice-Chairman)
Mr R Kerry
Mr C. Punt (Substitute Member)

In Attendance
Nick Kahn - Strategic Director
Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD
Jo Andrews - Strategic Manager (Revenues)
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Paul Corney - Head of ARP
Jill Korwin - Director (Forest Heath & St Edmundsbury)
Adrian Mills - Strategic Manager (Benefits) ARP
Stuart Philpot - Strategic Manager (Support Services) ARP
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer
Emma Grima - Director of Commercial Services (East 

Cambs District Council)

Action By
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Ian 
Houlder chaired the meeting. 

27/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

The Head of ARP pointed out that ARP Management were working together 
and would be putting forward a number of recommendations in relation to 
performance for the December meeting.

28/18 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman, Councillor Bruce 
Provan, Councillor Ann Hay and Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer & S151 
Officer for Waveney & Suffolk Coastal District Council.

Councillor Chris Punt and Councillor Mark Buckton were in attendance as 
substitutes for the Chairman and Councillor Ann Hay respectively. 

Nick Kahn, who would be Homira Javadi’s replacement, when she leaves 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
25 September 2018

2

Action By
later in the year, was also in attendance.

29/18 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

30/18 DECLARATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

None.

31/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

 (a) Highlight Report and Balance Scorecard  

The Strategic Manager (Support Services) presented the reports and 
highlighted the following matters:

Benefits and Fraud

All profiled targets for benefits performance were being met and were on 
course to achieve year end targets.

Fraud and compliance were also on track to exceed the targets for the year.  
Through the ARP Management arrangement with Norwich City Council, an 
additional resource had been employed which had been fully funded by 
Norwich City Council and Norfolk County Council. 

Revenues

Performance targets continued to be met in all areas with the exception of 
non-domestic rates collection for Fenland and Waveney District Councils – 
included as ‘amber’ on the balance scorecards.  The reasons for this target 
were explained and had been highlighted in the report.

The Further Recovery Team had collected £491K in this financial year 
exceeding the amount collected this time last year by £213K.  In addition to 
the monies collected a further £1.742m in secured debt had been secured 
by way of Charging Orders on property owned by the debtor.

Enforcement

The Enforcement Team had collected £11.89m since the Team started; 
£2.2m had been in this financial year.  The service continued to expand and 
a second external partner would be joining the Enforcement Agency from 
July 2019.

Council Tax and New Homes Bonus

Local authorities received a payment each year based on the number of 
domestic properties brought into use (new and previously empty).  Each 
year an exercise was carried out to review all empty properties to maximise 
the New Homes Bonus.  Review forms were sent in May to the owners of 
each long term empty property to establish if the property remained empty 
and their intentions.  Housing Teams had requested that information be 
included to assist owners to bring their properties back into use. 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
25 September 2018

3

Action By
Members were reminded of the ‘nudge’ techniques that were now being 
used to encourage customers to keep their payments up to date when the 
Council tax reminders and final notices were issued.  An example of this 
technique was provided.

Support

The sign up to self-service for Council Tax payers and Housing Benefits 
recipients across the ARP now exceeded 15,000 and was continuing to rise 
each month; however, there was still a long way to go to encourage the 
potential 340,000 ARP customers. 

Following on from the successful redesign of the Anglia Revenues website 
for Business Rates, a new design for Council Tax had been launched.  The 
aim of the new design was to enable the customer to access relevant 
information etc. in as few ‘clicks’ as possible.  

Changes to Data Protection Requirements

The data collected and processed by the ARP was solely for the purposes 
of Revenues and Benefits and sharing of this data was only permitted in 
relation to processing of personal data provided under legal obligation.  
There were named Data Controllers for each partner of the ARP and for a 
consistent approach to compliance with the GDPR across the partnership, a 
bi-monthly meeting was held to discuss any procedural changes.  The next 
meeting would be held in October 2018.

Referring to the New Homes Bonus mentioned above, work with the 
Housing Teams continued throughout the year to establish how these 
empty properties could be brought back into use to maximise the Council 
Tax base return.

Councillor Claussen felt that this work would be accelerated when the new 
legislation came into effect in a bid to reduce the number of unoccupied 
properties by charging owners a great deal more in Council Tax.

The Chairman asked about the empty properties run by RSL’s.    He was 
frustrated by these landlords as they did not have the urgency to fill these 
properties.  In response, Members were informed that RSL’s received an 
exemption for 6 months and would not be included in the New Homes 
Bonus category.  Councillor Edwards pointed out that this inadequacy had 
a knock on effect to the homelessness situation.  The Chairman announced 
that St Edmundsbury Council was now charging private landlords Council 
Tax within a couple of weeks of the property being empty.  Councillor 
Buckton said that Fenland Council had many properties in its District that 
were hard to let, such as flats, and the Council was looking at funding to 
build properties that the people preferred.  He mentioned the first 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) property that the Council had 
renovated that had sparked a great deal of interest from the public.  
Fenland DC was now receiving more reports of empty properties in the 
area; however, it did not have the necessary resource and felt that the way 
forward would be to employ CPO Officers. 

The Head of ARP explained that the charge for long term empty properties 
was now going through Parliament and from April 2019 a premium of 100% 
could be added year on year taking into account certain elements for 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
25 September 2018

4

Action By
specific exemption cases.
Another question asked was in relation to Non Domestic Rates.  The 
Strategic Manager (Revenues) advised that the discretionary rate relief 
scheme had been supplied by Government at no cost to the Partnership.  

The Strategic Manager for East Suffolk DC mentioned digital transformation 
and pointed out that savings would be made as more people signed up.  He 
asked if there was an aspirational target for this methodology. The Strategic 
Manager (Support Services) explained that the initial target was 10% but 
more staff engagement was required to attract future customers.

Councillor Buckton asked if applications for Universal Credit would be 
available on-line as he felt that it would make sense to have Council Tax, 
Benefits and Universal Credit all together on one page. Members were 
informed that although this was a good idea it was DWP that held all the 
data for Universal Credit.

Councillor Edwards wanted to know if the ARP was any further forward on 
single person’s discount.  The Head of ARP advised that the Strategic 
Managers of both Benefits and Revenues (ARP) were currently working on 
a paper and had a meeting arranged with Suffolk DC in November 2018.  
Members would be kept informed of progress.

Councillor Buckton was very pleased with the information with regard to 
fraud and asked if the target for recovery would be changed.  The Head of 
ARP advised that a number of initiatives were being considered and the 
targets were being looked at.

The Balanced Scorecards were then discussed.

Members were informed that all were green except for the collection rates 
for Fenland District Council and Waveney District Council (mentioned 
above).  Collection was behind for Fenland DC due to refunds in relation to 
Rateable Value changes; however, provision had been made in the 
accounts for this situation. In relation to Waveney DC, collection rates were 
behind target due to a large refund of £600K in respect of backdated 
mandatory charitable relief for schools. 

 (b) ARP Financial Performance Report  

The Chief Accountant (BDC) presented the report.  The report had been 
based on information as at 31 July 2018; however, figures for the month of 
August had recently been completed and the values were very similar.

The latest forecast showed an over-spend against a budget of £145K for 
the whole of ARP (detailed in Appendix A of the report); the main reason for 
this overspend was due to the efficiency target of £140k not being 
achieved.  It was noted that the increase in Housing Benefit Subsidy grant 
income had not been included in the report as it had been included in the 
individual partner authority accounts.  Referring to paragraph 1.4 of the 
report, Members were assured that further efficiencies were expected in 
future years due to Norwich City Council joining the Enforcement Service 
and in relation to the on-going Robotics projects.  The efficiency target 
would be reviewed and reset in the budget for next year.

The ARP currently held £171k in reserve to cover any shortfall in the 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
25 September 2018

5

Action By
efficiency target in any one year and could be utilised if required.

Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix A of the report.  Appendix A 
provided further details in relation to the variances, Government funding 
and the money that remained for future projects.

The report and appendix was otherwise noted.

32/18 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

The Strategic Manager (Benefits) presented the report and provided 
Members with a detailed overview of what was happening and what was in 
the pipeline as far as welfare reform was concerned.

In a response to a concern in relation to DWP customers having to populate 
their own details on the new Universal Credit digital platform, Members were 
informed that all concerns were being pushed forward to Parliament as it was 
felt that DWP should assist their customers through the process.

The Strategic Director (East Suffolk) asked if there would be any provisions 
for children in care.  Members were informed that work was currently being 
carried out on a Council Tax discount scheme to ensure that anyone leaving 
care up until the age of 25 would receive 100% discount.  The Chairman 
hoped that any concerns in relation to vulnerable people would be reported 
back to the Partnership accordingly.  Councillor Buckton felt that Universal 
Credit could result in many people becoming homeless. Councillor Ambrose-
Smith wanted to know if ARP was a lone voice in the menagerie of issues 
with DWP and asked if local MP’s should become more involved.  The 
Strategic Manager (Benefits) explained that ARP had a very strong voice in 
these frustrating times supported by the Local Government Association.  In 
response to the latter, Members were advised that it would be best to wait for 
the Secretary of State’s response prior to any lobbying by MP’s.

The report was otherwise noted.

33/18 NORWICH PARTNERSHIP - PARTNERSHIP WORKING THROUGH 
SECTION 113 AGREEMENT (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

The Head of ARP presented the report and highlighted the successes and 
benefits of sharing best practice with Norwich City Council through a Section 
113 Agreement (see paragraphs 1.2 to 1.3.3 of the report).  

This continued approach was working so well that approvals were now being 
sought for Norwich to delegate its Enforcement work to Breckland Council.  
This work would be passed onto the ARP Enforcement to provide further 
resilience to the Team on Breckland’s behalf.

It was noted that Norwich City Council would provide ARP with a full financial 
notice if it decided to leave.

Councillor Claussen asked about intellectual property rights.  The Head of 
ARP advised that the Partnership would do so where appropriate. The size of 
the ARP Partnership was key and would not have the resilience and resource 
capability to carry out this arrangement without it.  

The Strategic Director (East Suffolk) asked if the contribution from Norwich 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
25 September 2018

6

Action By
towards the cost of the Shared Management Team covered the cost of this 
arrangement or whether a separate fee was charged.  Members were 
informed that the funding provided by Norfolk County Council was a benefit to 
the Partnership.

The report was otherwise noted.

34/18 OPTIONS FOR NEW PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

This report had been withdrawn.

35/18 FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

It was noted that the Service Delivery Plan and Performance Indicators were 
reviewed and discussed on an annual basis in the month of December.

36/18 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

The Chairman thought it would be useful for the partners to meet informally 
as a group in future at 10.00am and the start time of all ARP JC meetings be 
changed to 10.30am.

These changes were agreed.

The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 December 2018 at 
Breckland House in Thetford were noted.  The meeting would start at 
10.30am following the informal Briefing at 10.00am.

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


